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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr C D Kennedy

Scheme
:
Crouch Hogg Waterman Pensions and Life Assurance Scheme (“the Scheme”)

Manager
:
London and Manchester (Pensions) Ltd (“the Scheme Manager”) now Friends Provident

Trustee
:
Trustees of the Crouch Hogg Waterman Pension and Life Assurance Scheme (“the Trustee”)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 4 December 2001)
1 Mr Kennedy complains that the Scheme Manager wrongly advised him about the level of his pension benefits in 1995.  Mr Kennedy claims that he has suffered financial loss as a consequence.  He also complains that the Trustee failed to handle his complaint properly.

MATERIAL FACTS
2 Mr Kennedy was employed by Crouch Hogg Waterman from 1972 and latterly was a Director.  He was a member of the Scheme from 1972 until 1990 when his pension rights became deferred.  From 1990 he became a self-employed partner in the firm and from 1994 a Director.  Management of the Scheme was transferred from the National Provident Institution (NPI) to London and Manchester (Pensions) Limited (LMPL) with effect from 1 January 1991.  NPI continue to administer Mr Kennedy's AVC policy.  Mr Kennedy was a Trustee of the scheme until 5 April 1997.

3 On 18 September 1992 a firm called Finesco was appointed brokers to the Trustee.  An internal memorandum to partners informed them that Finesco would be able to offer them advice on their personal finances.  However, on 18 April 1994 Finesco informed Mr Kennedy that it would be unable to offer him personal financial advice in the future as he already had his own broker.  It did, however, state that it would be able to provide advice on the company pension scheme as advisers to the Trustee.  

4 On 6 May 1994 LMPL provided Finesco with an estimate of Mr Kennedy’s pension at normal retirement date (NRD).  The estimate was £14,057.64 per annum.  On 5 May 1995 LMPL told Mr Kennedy (through Finesco) that his estimated pension on 14 April 2001 (NRD) would be £13,931.05 per annum.  There was no explanation of the reduction in the estimate.  However, it was explained to Finesco that retirement at age 64 would incur an 11% reduction and at age 63 a reduction of 21%.  On 24 October LMPL sent Finesco estimates for Mr Kennedy’s early retirement in 1996, 1997 and 1998.

5 CHW merged with a firm called “Halcrow” in June 1997 and thereafter was called Halcrow.  Mr Kennedy has said that “even though the business merger took place by the end of 1996 I had already by then taken the decision not to form part of the new management structure on the basis of pension projections previously provided”.

6 On 25 March 1997 Mr Kennedy wrote to Finesco: 

“I have today received a list from Willie Dunbar which identifies a deferred pension of £10,019 at normal retirement date.” 

He questioned the figure and requested an explanation.  On 1 May LMPL confirmed to Finesco that the figure was correct.  

“This figure is the minimum that Mr Kennedy can expect to receive as it does not include any revaluation on the pension in excess of GMP”.  

It explained how revaluations were carried out.

7 On 9 June LMPL explained to Finesco that the earlier estimates had been calculated in error as a result of wrongly revaluing the whole of the excess over the GMP by an assumed rate of 4.5%.  In fact the statutory revaluation applied only to Mr Kennedy’s service from 1 January 1985 until he left the Scheme in 1990.  Mr Kennedy has said that it was not until then that LMPS confirmed the true position in regard to his pension.  

8 Mr Kennedy formally complained to the Scheme Manager on 30 September 1998.  He has said that following the merger he resigned as Director and reduced his involvement in the management of the new company.  He gave up a salary package of £50,000 plus other valuable benefits for a salary of £35,000 plus a pension contribution of £2,415 per annum.  His priority at that time was to negotiate a leaving package which, he said, would 

“together with my company pension scheme provide me and my family with a reasonable standard of living during my retirement.” 

He was due to cease his employment with the firm at the end of November 1998.  He complained:

“It was not until June 1998 that you advised that your earlier figures had been incorrectly calculated… I had reasonably assumed pension figures 28% greater than is now on offer.”

9 In a reply dated 12 October 1998 the Scheme Manager acknowledged that it had fallen short in its standard of service and offered compensation of £250 (later increased to £500).  The reply only dealt with the difference between the 1994 and 1995 estimates and did not deal with that of 1997.  In his reply of 10 November Mr Kennedy asked for an explanation of the disparity revealed by the 1997 estimate.  In its reply of 27 November the Scheme Manager acknowledged the shortfall of £3,148.91 per annum but offered no more in compensation.  Eventually, after further correspondence, on 17 December 1999 the Employer told Mr Kennedy that an offer was imminent and was “expected to substantially improve the situation with respect to your deferred benefits”.  However, no further offer materialised.

10 Meanwhile, Mr Kennedy had formally asked for his complaint to be considered under the internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) on 5 January 1999.  He received no substantive response until18 February 2000 when the Scheme Manager wrote to him saying that it could add nothing to previous correspondence.  The author also referred to the previous offer of compensation which remained open.

11 On 24 March the Employer told Mr Kennedy that the Trustee had sought legal advice.  By then Scheme Manager was Friends Provident and on 26 May it quoted Mr Kennedy a pension of £10,786.70 per annum at NRD.  On 8 September Mr Kennedy sought assistance from the Office of the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS).

12 Mr Kennedy received a formal response under the IDRP on 9 November.  This repeated LMPL’s admission of fault but stated that the Trustee and the Scheme Manager had not been aware of the correspondence with LMPS and that Finesco's “dual role means that the illustrations were being provided to persons who were considered to have a knowledge and understanding of the scheme sufficient to realise the illustrations were suspect.” In his reply of 16 April 2001 Mr Kennedy appealed against the decision.

13 On 9 October 2001 the Scheme Manager wrote to Mr Kennedy that his estimated pension at NRD was £10,771.38 per annum.

CONCLUSIONS

14 There was maladministration by the Scheme Manager in producing inaccurate estimates for Mr Kennedy in 1994 and 1995 and for failing to make the position clear in 1997.  However, Mr Kennedy was aware of the lower estimate in March 1997.  He maintains that on the basis of LMPS’s letter of 1 May 1997 he reasonably concluded that the estimates were subject to revaluation and argues that it was not until 1998 that the Scheme Manager confirmed that the earlier estimates had been incorrect.  That letter stated that the figure quoted was the minimum pension Mr Kennedy could expect to receive.  That proved to be incorrect as well.  When the position became clear, Mr Kennedy was still employed by the firm although due to leave in June 1998.

15 The bad news came as a shock to Mr Kennedy and at an inconvenient time but I have insufficient information to conclude that the fact that Mr Kennedy formed no part of the new management of the firm in 1997 (and received from that time a lower salary) was directly attributable to the incorrect pension benefits estimates of 1994 and 1995 and that his employment position would have been different had he known the true position before June 1998.  

16 Mr Kennedy certainly deserves compensation for the time and trouble to which he has been put in respect of the incorrect information he was given.  He is also due compensation for the inordinate time (over 13 months) it took to give him a decision under Stage 1 of the IDRP.  However I consider that the £500 offered by the Scheme Manager is adequate on both counts.

17 So far as the Trustee is concerned, it provided no substantive response at all to the Stage 2 appeal and that was maladministration.  The Trustee has already paid Mr Kennedy £250.  It should now pay him the additional sum of £250 to remedy the injustice.

DIRECTION

18 The Scheme Manager shall within 28 days of the date of this determination confirm to me that the sum of £250 has been paid to Mr Kennedy.

19 The Trustee shall within 28 days pay Mr Kennedy the sum of £250.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

6 August 2003
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